

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHANDS JACKSONVILLE)
MEDICAL CENTER, INC., et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
SYLVIA M. BURWELL,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. CIV-14-263-EGS

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SECRETARY BURWELL’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO DISMISS**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

SHIELA M. LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

JACQUELINE COLEMAN SNEAD
D.C. Bar No. 459548
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Rm 7214
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-3418
Email: Jacqueline.Snead@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Secretary Burwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECRETARY HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE .2 PERCENT REDUCTION TO MEDICARE’S IPPS PAYMENT RATES.....	2
1. The Secretary’s Construction of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i) Is Not Contrary to Congressional Intent	3
2. The Canon of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Should Not Inform the Court’s Determination	5
3. The Legislative History Does not Support Plaintiffs’ Narrow Interpretation of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i).....	7
4. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is not in Conflict with Authority Provided Elsewhere in the Medicare Statute	7
5. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is not in Conflict with Prior Interpretation of Subsection (d)(5)(I)(i).....	10
6. The Secretary’s Interpretation of Her Authority to Adjust Capital Rates Under 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(g) Should be Upheld.....	11
II. THE SECRETARY’S .2 PERCENT REDUCTION WITHSTANDS PLAINTIFFS’ PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGES UNDER THE MEDICARE STATUTE AND APA	12
A. The Secretary Promulgated the .2 Percent Reduction in Compliance with the APA.....	12
B. The Prejudicial Error Doctrine Is Applicable to the APA Deficiency Alleged by Plaintiffs	17
C. The Proper Remedy Is Remand and Not Invalidation of the .2 Percent Reduction	19
III. THE SECRETARY ISSUED THE .2 PERCENT REDUCTION BY REGULATION.....	20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 618 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 20
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 3
<i>Combs v. Classic Coal Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7, 10
<i>District Hosp. Partners v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	20

Environmental Def. Fund., Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 21

Episcopal Hosp. v. Shalala,
994 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3

Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
808 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993) 3

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 20

International Union, United Mine Workers v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

Massachusetts Med. Soc’y v. Dukakis,
637 F. Supp. 684 (D. Mass. 1986)..... 10

Massachusetts v. NRC,
924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 19

MCI Telecomm. v. American Tel. & Tel.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 4

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 22, 23

Palisades v. General Hosp. Inc. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19

Queen City Home Health Care Co. v. Sullivan,
978 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1992) 22

Rhode Island Hosp. v. Leavitt,
548 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008) 22

Schmid v. Frosch,
680 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16

*Shook v. District of Columbia Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt.,
Assistance Corp.*, 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Dombeck,
161 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 2001) 16, 17

Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Sullivan v. Everhart,
494 U.S. 83 (1990) 12

Taniguchi v. Kansas Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)..... 4

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 5

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 18

United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 2

Village of Bensenville v. FAA,
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Williams v. District of Columbia,
825 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(4)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)..... 7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(A) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(B) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(C) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(D) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(E)..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(H) 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i)..... 1, 2, 7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(J)(i)..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(g) 8
42 U.S.C. § 395hh(a)(2)..... 16, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(g)(B)(i) 11
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(g)(B)(ii) 11
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(g)(B)(iii) 11
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(g)(B)(iv) 11

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 270.10(l)(1)..... 6
40 CFR part 63, subpart EEE..... 6
46 Fed. Reg. 33,6377 (June 30, 1981) 22
47 Fed. Reg. 43,2966 (Sept. 30, 1982) 22
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010)..... 4

MISCELLANEOUS

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000) 4, 20, 21
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 20, 21
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2011) 4
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1993) 20, 21
